Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended 30 June 2017;

• comprise Bemis’ consolidated income statement for the
half year ended 31 December 2018, which is derived by
deducting the historical unaudited income statement for
the half year ended 30 June 2018 extracted from Bemis’
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended
30 June 2018 from the audited consolidated income
statement for the year ended 31 December 2018;

• include merger adjustments to reflect the Transaction
and preliminary estimates of increased amortisation and
depreciation following the preliminary allocation of the
purchase price to Bemis’ assets acquired and liabilities
assumed based on Amcor’s preliminary estimate of
their respective fair values as at the completion of the
Transaction; and

• exclude the impact of any cost, revenue or operating
synergies that may result from the Transaction or any
integration costs.

52  Amcor Scheme Booklet

Profile of the Combined Group continued
 Pro Forma Historical Income Statement for the Combined Group for the year ended 30 June 2018

US$ million
Amcor

US GAAP

Bemis
US GAAP

(Note 1)

Merger
and other

adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

US GAAP

Sales revenue 9,319.1 4,099.4  - 13,418.5

Adjusted PBITDA 1,389.8 570.8 - 1,960.6

Depreciation and amortisation (excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles) (333.4) (153.3) (20.2) 3B (506.9)

Adjusted PBIT 1,056.4 417.5 (20.2) 1,453.7

Finance costs, net (196.9) (76.6) - (273.5)

Income tax expense (150.8) (27.2) 6.1 3C (171.9)

Non-controlling interest (11.4) - - (11.4)

Adjusted PAT 697.3 313.7 (14.1) 996.9

Less: Significant items (net of income tax expense) (107.4) (192.5) - 2 (299.9)

Less: Amortisation of acquired intangibles (net of income tax expense) (14.7) (12.0) (58.4) 3A (85.1)

Statutory PAT 575.2 109.2 (72.5) 611.9

  Reconciliation of US GAAP reported earnings to adjusted earnings for the Combined Group for the year ended
30 June 2018

US$ million PBITDA PBIT PAT32
EPS (basic)33

  (US$) Notes

Reported earnings under US GAAP 1,562.6 935.8 611.9 0.38

Significant items 398.0 398.0 299.9 0.18 2

Amortisation of acquired intangibles - 119.9 85.1 0.05

Adjusted earnings 1,960.6 1,453.7 996.9 0.61

 Pro Forma Historical Income Statement for the Combined Group for the half year ended 31 December 2018

US$ million
Amcor

US GAAP

Bemis
US GAAP

(Note 1)

Merger
and other

adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

US GAAP

Sales revenue 4,549.6 2,029.2 - 6,578.8

Adjusted PBITDA 654.1 293.9 - 948.0

Depreciation and amortisation (excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles) (156.7) (73.6) (13.6) 3B (243.9)

Adjusted PBIT 497.4 220.3 (13.6) 704.1

Finance costs, net (104.4) (37.3) - (141.7)

Income tax expense (67.1) (33.1) 3.1 3C (97.1)

Non-controlling interest (5.1) - - (5.1)

Adjusted PAT 320.8 149.9 (10.5) 460.2

Less: Significant items (net of income tax expense) (76.5) (12.1) 45.1 2, 3D (43.5)

Less: Amortisation of acquired intangibles (net of income tax expense) (7.3) (6.4) (32.4) 3A (46.1)

Statutory PAT 237.0 131.4 2.2 370.6

  Reconciliation of US GAAP reported earnings to adjusted earnings for the Combined Group for the half year ended
31 December 2018

US$ million PBITDA PBIT PAT34 EPS (basic)35  (US$) Notes

Reported earnings under US GAAP 896.5 592.7 370.6 0.23

Significant items 51.5 51.5 43.5 0.03 2

Amortisation of acquired intangibles - 59.9 46.1 0.03

Adjusted earnings 948.0 704.1 460.2 0.29

32 For illustrative purpose, amortisation has been tax effected to reflect the impact of unwinding of deferred taxes that would be recognised in
purchase accounting.

33 Based on weighted average number of New Amcor Shares on issue of 1,622.1 million as at 30 June 2018. Adjusted Diluted EPS is 61 cents based on

[…]

extracted from Bemis’ Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended 30 June 2017;

• comprise Bemis’ consolidated cash flow statement for the half year ended 31 December 2018, which is derived by
deducting the historical unaudited cash flow statement for the half year ended 30 June 2018 extracted from Bemis’
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended 30 June 2018 from the audited consolidated cash flow statement for
the year ended 31 December 2018 extracted from Bemis’ Form 10-K;

• include merger adjustments to reflect the Transaction and preliminary estimates of increased amortisation and
depreciation following the preliminary allocation of the purchase price to Bemis’ assets acquired and liabilities assumed
based on Amcor’s preliminary estimate of their respective fair values as at the completion of the Transaction; and

• exclude the impact of any cost, revenue or operating synergies that may result from the Transaction or any integration
costs.

 Pro Forma Historical Cash Flow Statement for the Combined Group for the year ended 30 June 2018

US$ million
Amcor

AAS
US GAAP

differences Notes
Amcor

US GAAP Bemis Notes
Merger

adjustments

Combined
group

US GAAP

Adjusted PBITDA 1,441.8 (52.0) 4A 1,389.8 570.8 - 1,960.6

Significant items - (134.8) 4B (134.8) (263.2) 4H - (398.0)

PBITDA 1,441.8 (186.8) 1,255.0 307.6 - 1,562.6

Non-cash items (87.8) 164.6 4C 76.8 201.3 - 278.1

Movement in working capital and other
operating assets and liabilities (79.0) (43.5) 4D (122.5) (26.0) - (148.5)

Dividends received from affiliated companies 8.7 - 8.7 2.3 - 11.0

Net interest received/(paid) (196.9) - (196.9) (68.9) - (265.8)

Income tax paid (149.7) - (149.7) (77.0) - (226.7)

Operating cash flow before capital expenditure/
dividends paid 937.1 (65.7) 871.4 339.3 - 1,210.7

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and
equipment and other intangible assets 156.6 (19.6) 4E 137.0 15.7 - 152.7

Capital expenditure (372.1) 7.1 4F (365.0) (174.2) - (539.2)

Dividends paid and other (527.5) - (527.5) (111.9) - (639.4)

Free cash flow 194.1 (78.2) 4G 115.9 68.9 - 184.8

 Pro Forma Historical Cash Flow Statement for the Combined Group for the half year ended 31 December 2018

US$ million
Amcor

AAs
US GAAP

differences Notes

Amcor
US

GAAP Bemis Notes
Merger

adjustments Notes

Combined
group

US GAAP

Adjusted PBITDA 678.3 (24.2) 4A 654.1 293.9 - 4I 948.0

Significant items (68.8) (19.8) 4B (88.6) (12.2) 4H 49.4 4I (51.4)

PBITDA 609.5 (44.0) 565.5 281.7 49.4 896.6

Non-cash items (27.3) 67.4 4C 40.1 6.7 - 46.8

Movement in working capital and other
operating assets and liabilities (205.6) (17.7) 4D (223.3) 55.5 (24.5) (192.3)

Dividends received from affiliated companies 4.7 - 4.7 0.4 - 5.1

Net interest received/(paid) (90.0) - (90.0) (37.6) - (127.6)

Income tax paid (62.3) - (62.3) (6.0) - (68.3)

Operating cash flow before capital
expenditure/dividends paid 229.0 5.7 234.7 300.7 24.9 560.3

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and
equipment and other intangible assets 60.3 - 60.3 1.9 - 62.2

Capital expenditure (173.3) 1.3 4F (172.0) (60.6) - (232.6)

Dividends paid and other (291.3) - (291.3) (56.4) - (347.7)

Free cash flow (175.3) 7.0 4G (168.3) 185.6 24.9 42.2

Amcor Scheme Booklet  55

Notes
4 Adjustments to the Pro Forma Historical Cash Flow Statement
 A  Refer to notes related to the year ended 30 June 2018 and the half year ended 31 December 2018 in Section 4.4(b).
 B Refer to Section 4.4(b) (Note 11).
 C  Non-cash items mainly include net gains on disposal of non-current assets and other non-cash US GAAP adjustments excluding items in Note

4D below.
 D  Adjustments mainly relate to restructuring and factoring of receivables and reclassification to align with US GAAP presentation. Refer to

Section 4.4(c) (Notes 10 and 13).
 E  Adjustment relates to the reclassification of proceeds received in sale and leaseback transactions that did not qualify as a sale under US

[…]

• Bemis’ unaudited consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2018, extracted from Bemis’ unaudited quarterly financial report
10-Q for the three months ended 30 June 2018, and adjusted to align with the presentation of New Amcor’s balance sheet;
and

• merger adjustments to reflect the implementation of the Transaction.
The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2018 set out in this Section 6.7(f) assumes the Transaction had
been implemented as at 31 December 2018 and comprises:
• Amcor’s consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018, prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement requirements of US GAAP. Section 4.4(c) provides a reconciliation of Amcor’s historical financial information
under AAS and US GAAP for 31 December 2018;

• Bemis’ audited consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018, extracted from Bemis’ Form 10-K filed on 15 February
2019, for the year ended 31 December 2018, and adjusted to align with the presentation of New Amcor’s balance sheet; and

• merger adjustments to reflect the implementation of the Transaction.
 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet for the Combined Group as at 30 June 2018

US$ million
Amcor

US GAAP

Bemis
US GAAP

(Note 5)
Merger

adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

US GAAP

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   620.8   51.0   (2.1) 6   669.7

Trade receivables, net   1,379.0   480.8   -   1,859.8

Inventories   1,358.8   615.8   42.8 7D   2,017.4

Prepaid expenses and other assets   261.7   94.2   -   355.9

Total current assets   3,620.3   1,241.8   40.7   4,902.8

Investments in affiliated companies   116.3   -   -   116.3

Property, plant and equipment, net   2,698.5   1,204.0   243.0 7A   4,145.5

Deferred tax assets   70.7   -   -  7E   70.7

Other intangible assets, net   324.8   199.2   1,010.8 7C   1,534.8

Goodwill   2,056.6   848.7 2,785.9 7B 5,691.2

Employee benefit asset   52.5   -   -   52.5

Other non-current assets   117.8   130.7   -   248.5

Total non-current assets   5,437.2   2,382.6 4,039.7  11,859.5

Total assets   9,057.5   3,624.4 4,080.4  16,762.3

Liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt   984.1   1.8   1,598.6 7G   2,584.5

Short-term debt   1,173.8   15.4   -   1,189.2

Trade payables   1,861.0   414.3   -   2,275.3

Accrued employee costs   269.3   78.9   -   348.2

Other current liabilities   767.0   158.3 209.7 7E, 7F 1,135.0

Total current liabilities   5,055.2   668.7 1,808.3  7,532.2

56  Amcor Scheme Booklet

Profile of the Combined Group continued
Long-term debt, less current portion   2,690.4   1,501.7   (1,598.6) 7G   2,593.5

Deferred tax liabilities   147.5   157.1   288.4 7E   593.0

Employee benefit obligation   286.3   42.4   -   328.7

Other non-current liabilities   182.7   85.9   -   268.6

Total non-current liabilities   3,306.9   1,787.1   (1,310.2)   3,783.8

Total liabilities   8,362.1   2,455.8 498.1  11,316.0

Net assets   695.4   1,168.6 3,582.3  5,446.3

Equity

Ordinary shares   -   12.9   (12.9) 7H   -

Treasury shares, at cost   (10.7)   (1,332.4)   1,332.4 7H   (10.7)

Additional paid-in capital   784.4   594.5 4,358.4 7H 5,737.3

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (708.5)   (468.6)   468.6 7H   (708.5)

Retained earnings   561.4   2,362.2   (2,564.2) 6, 7F, 7H 359.4

Total shareholders’ equity   626.6   1,168.6 3,582.3  5,377.5

Non-controlling interests   68.8   -   -   68.8

Total shareholders’ equity   695.4   1,168.6 3,582.3  5,446.3

 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet for the Combined Group as at 31 December 2018

US$ million
Amcor

US GAAP

Bemis
US GAAP

(Note 5)
Merger

adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

US GAAP

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  490.6 76.1 (2.1) 6 564.6

Trade receivables, net 1,351.1 443.3 - 1,794.4

Inventories  1,386.8 619.5 39.1 7D 2,045.4

Prepaid expenses and other assets 310.3 95.7 - 406.0

Total current assets 3,538.8 1,234.6 37.0  4,810.4

Investments in affiliated companies 102.6 - - 102.6

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,616.8 1,177.2 269.8 7A 4,063.8

Deferred tax assets 69.7 - - 7E 69.7

Other intangible assets, net 315.2 194.5 1,015.5 7C 1,525.2

Goodwill  2,041.2 845.2 2,717.2 7B 5,603.6

Employee benefit asset 36.8 - - 36.8

Other non-current assets  124.5 119.5 - 244.0

Total non-current assets  5,306.8 2,336.4 4,002.5  11,645.7

Total assets  8,845.6 3,571.0 4,039.5  16,456.1

Liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt 644.9 1.8 1,808.8 7G 2,455.5

Short-term debt 1,164.9 10.2 - 1,175.1

Trade payables 1,797.4 460.4 - 2,257.8

Accrued employee costs 222.6 94.3 - 316.9

Other current liabilities  716.3 134.9 159.5 7E, 7F 1,010.7

Total current liabilities  4,546.1 701.6 1,968.3  7,216.0

Long-term debt, less current portion 3,051.5 1,348.6   (1,808.8) 7G 2,591.3

Deferred tax liabilities 145.0 166.7 295.6   7E 607.3

Employee benefit obligation 280.0 75.7 - 355.7

Other non-current liabilities 196.2 62.5 - 258.7

Total non-current liabilities  3,672.7 1,653.5 (1,513.2)  3,813.0

Total liabilities  8,218.8 2,355.1 455.1  11,029.0

Net assets 626.8 1,215.9 3,584.4  5,427.1

Amcor Scheme Booklet  57

Equity

Ordinary shares  - 12.9 (12.9) 7H -

Treasury shares, at cost   (12.2) (1,332.4) 1,332.4 7H (12.2)

Additional paid-in capital  798.1 604.2 4,348.7 7H 5,751.0

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (743.5)   (525.5) 525.5 7H (743.5)

Retained earnings 520.4 2,456.7 (2,609.3) 6, 7F, 7H 367.8

Total shareholders’ equity 562.8 1,215.9 3,584.4 5,363.1

Non-controlling interests 64.0 - - 64.0

Total shareholders’ equity 626.8 1,215.9 3,584.4 5,427.1

Notes
5  Reclassifications to align Bemis’ historical balance sheet presentation to Amcor’s US GAAP balance sheet presentation: Certain balances presented

in the historical financial statements of Bemis included within the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheets as at 30 June 2018 and as at 31 December
2018 were reclassified to align their presentation to that of Amcor as indicated in the table below:

As at 30 June 2018 As at 31 December 2018

US$ million
Bemis

historical
Reclassifi-

cations
Bemis

reclassified
Bemis

historical
Reclassifi-

cations
Bemis

reclassified Notes

Assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,272.6 (68.6) 1,204.0 1,250.3 (73.1) 1,177.2 5A

Deferred charges and other assets 130.7 (130.7) - 119.5  (119.5) - 5B

Other intangible assets, net 130.6 68.6 199.2 121.4 73.1 194.5 5A

Other non-current assets - 130.7 130.7 - 119.5 119.5 5B

Total 1,533.9 - 1,533.9 1,491.2 - 1,491.2

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Trade payables 484.3 (70.0) 414.3 515.9  (55.5) 460.4 5C

Accrued income and other taxes 26.5 (26.5) - 33.3 (33.3) - 5D

Other current liabilities 61.8 96.5 158.3 46.1 88.8 134.9 5C, 5D

Employee benefit obligations - 42.4 42.4 - 75.7 75.7 5E

Other non-current liabilities 128.3 (42.4) 85.9 138.2  (75.7) 62.5 5E

Total 700.9 - 700.9 733.5 -  733.5

A  US$68.6 million as at 30 June 2018 and US$73.1 million as at 31 December 2018 of Bemis internal use software reclassified from property, plant
and equipment, net to other intangible assets, net.

B US$130.7 million as at 30 June 2018 and US$119.5 million as at 31 December 2018 of Bemis deferred charges and other assets reclassified to
other non-current assets.

C US$70.0 million as at 30 June 2018 and US$55.5 million as at 31 December 2018 of Bemis goods received and not invoiced liabilities
reclassified from trade payables to other current liabilities.

D US$26.5 million as at 30 June 2018 and US$33.3 million as at 31 December 2018 of Bemis accrued income and other taxes reclassified to other